

Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals No. 12-30177
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL BRYANT, JR.,

Defendant-Appellant.

OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
BILLINGS DIVISION
DISTRICT COURT NO. CR-11-70-BLG-JDS-1

HONORABLE JACK D. SHANSTROM
SENIOR UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

ANTHONY R. GALLAGHER
Federal Defender
***STEVEN C. BABCOCK**
Assistant Federal Defender
JESSICA L. WELTMAN
Research Attorney
Federal Defenders of Montana
2702 Montana Avenue, Suite 101
Billings, MT 59101
(406) 259-2459
*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

SUBMITTED: August 31, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. ii-iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iv-vii

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION. 1-2

 A. Statutory Basis of Subject Matter Jurisdiction of the District Court. . 1

 B. Statutory Basis of Jurisdiction of the Court of Appeals. 2

 C. Appealability 2

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 3-4

 A. Nature of the Appeal. 3

 B. Course of the Proceedings. 3-4

 C. Disposition in the District Court. 4

 D. Bail Status. 4

IV. STATEMENT OF THE RELEVANT FACTS. 4-5

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 5-6

VI. ARGUMENT. 6-29

 Standard of Review. 6

 Appealability. 6

 Argument. 6-29

CONCLUSION. 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 31

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

<u>Alabama v. Shelton</u> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002).	21
<u>Argersinger v. Hamlin</u> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972).	11
<u>Baldasar v. Illinois</u> , 446 U.S. 222.	18, 19
<u>Burgett v. Texas</u> , 389 U.S. 109 (1967).	12, 13, 20, 21
<u>Custis v. United States</u> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).	12, 13
<u>Faretta v. California</u> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).	11
<u>Gideon v. Wainwright</u> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).	6, 11, 12, 17, 19, 21, 14
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> , 304 U.S. 458.	10, 11, 13
<u>Lewis v. United States</u> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).	5, 12, 19
<u>Loper v. Beto</u> , 405 U.S. 473 (1972).	12
<u>Morton v. Mancari</u> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).	25

<u>Nichols v. United States</u> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994).	12, 18, 21, 22, 24
<u>Nordlinger v. Hahn</u> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).	28
<u>Powell v. Alabama</u> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).	11, 13
<u>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</u> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).	8
<u>Scott v. Illinois</u> , 440 U.S. 367 (1979).	11, 17
<u>Talton v. Mayes</u> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896).	20
<u>United States v. Ant</u> , 882 F.2d 1389 (9th Cir. 1989). 5, 6, 9, 14, 15, 16, 17, 12, 14, 21, 23, 24, 30	
<u>United States v. Antelope</u> , 430 U.S. 641, 97 S. Ct. 1395, 51 L. Ed. 2d 701 (1977).	25, 26, 27
<u>United States v. Bueno-Vargas</u> , 383 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir.2004).	6
<u>United States v. Cavanaugh</u> , 643 F.3d 592 (8th Cir. 2011).	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23
<u>United States v. Erskine</u> , 355 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2004).	11, 12
<u>United States v. Lara</u> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).	8
<u>United States v. Lopez</u> , 514 U.S. 549, 115 S. Ct. 1624, 131 L. Ed. 2d 626 (1995).	30

United States v. Mayer,
503 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 2007). 30

United States v. Mendoza-Lopez,
481 U.S. 828 (1987). 19

United States v. Ortega,
94 F.3d 764 (2d Cir. 1996). 22

United States v. Palmer,
3 F.3d 300 (9th Cir.1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1138 (1994). 6

United States v. Shavanaux,
647 F.3d 993 (10th Cir. 2011). 19

United States v. Tucker,
404 U.S. 443 (1972). 12, 13

Williams v. Babbitt,
115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997). 25, 26

STATUTES AND RULES

FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Fed.R.App.P. 25. 33

Rule 4(b). 2

FEDERAL RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

Rule 32. 2

FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE

Fed.R.Evid. 404(b). 24

UNITED STATES CODE

18 U.S.C. § 117. 6, 16, 28

18 U.S.C. § 117(a). 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 16, 17, 19, 20, 27, 29, 30

18 U.S.C. § 3231. 1

25 U.S.C. § 1302. 8

25 U.S.C. § 1302(6). 9

25 U.S.C. § 1302(b). 9

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 2

UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2. 22

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3. 23

U.S.S.G. App'x C, Amend. 353. 22

RULES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Rule 28-2.6. 32

Rule 32(a). 31

MISCELLANEOUS

Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-211, Title II, § 234(a), 124 Stat. 2279 (2010). 9, 28, 29

Troy Eid & Carrie Doyle, Separate but Unequal: The Federal Criminal Justice System in Indian Country, 81 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1067 (2010). 29

Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals No. 12-30177
